

No. 09-923

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
MAHER ARAR,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN ASHCROFT, FORMER ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CANADIAN AND INTERNATIONAL HUMAN
RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS AND SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF THE ISSUANCE
OF A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
RUSSELL P. COHEN
Counsel of Record
JUSTIN P. BAGDADY
WILLIAM S. LIN
ORRICK, HERRINGTON
& SUTCLIFFE LLP
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 773-4210
Facsimile: (415) 773-5759
rcohen@orrick.com

March 5, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE RIGHT TO AN EFFECTIVE REMEDY UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW	3
A. States Must Provide Effective Remedies To Individuals for Violations of Human Rights	3
B. International Law Makes Particular Provision for the Right To an Effective Remedy for Violations of the Prohibition of Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman and Degrading Treatment or Punishment	9
C. Responsibility of Several States.....	12
II. THE REMEDY ACCORDED TO MAHER ARAR IN CANADA DID NOT ADDRESS VIOLATIONS OF HIS RIGHTS BY U.S. OFFICIALS	13
A. The Mandate of the Commission of Inquiry Was Limited To the Actions of Canadian Officials.....	13
B. The Findings of the Commission of Inquiry.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Commission’s Recommendations Pertained Only To Canadian Officials	23
D. The Canadian Government Provided Compensation and Issued an Apology for the Role Played By Canadian Officials.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX: List and Description of <i>Amici</i> <i>Curiae</i>	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

INTERNATIONAL CASES

<i>Agiza v. Swed.</i> , Communication No. 233/2003, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/34/D/233/2003 (2005)	12
<i>Airey v. Ir.</i> , 32 Eur. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) (1979).....	8
<i>Alzery v. Swed.</i> , Communication No. 1416/2005, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/88/D/1416/2005 (2006).....	12
<i>Blake v. Guat.</i> , 1999 Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 48 (Jan. 22, 1999)	4
<i>Cantoral-Benavides v. Perú</i> , 2001 Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 88 (Dec. 3, 2001).....	5
<i>Castillo-Páez v. Perú</i> , 1997 Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 34 (Nov. 3, 1997)	4
<i>Chorzów Factory (F.R.G. v. Pol.)</i> , 1928 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 17 (Sept. 13)	4
<i>George Kazantzis v. Cyprus</i> , Communication No. 972/2001, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/78/D/972/ 2001 (2003).....	7
<i>Mansour Ahani v. Can.</i> , Communication No. 1051/2002, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/80/D/1051/ 2002 (June 15, 2004).....	10
<i>Papamichalopoulos and Others v. Greece</i> , App. No. 14556/89, 21 Eur. H.R. Rep. 439 (1995)	8
<i>Prosecutor v. André Rwamakuba</i> , Case No. ICTR-98-44C, Decision on Appropriate Rem- edy (Jan. 31, 2007)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Prosecutor v. André Rwamakuba</i> , Case No. ICTR-98-44C-A, Decision on Appeal Against Decision on Appropriate Remedy (Sept. 13, 2007).....	5
<i>Prosecutor v. Anto Furundžija</i> , Case No. IT-95-17/1-T, Trial Judgment (Dec. 10, 1998).....	9
<i>Raquel Martí de Mejía v. Perú</i> , Case 10.970, Inter-Am. C.H.R., Report No. 5/96, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.91, doc. 7, 157 (1996)	8
<i>Silver v. U.K.</i> , Nos. 5947/72, 6205/73, 7052/75, 7061/75, 7107/75, 7113/75, 7136/75, 3 Eur. Comm’n H.R. Dec. & Rep. 475 (1983)	8
<i>Velásquez-Rodríguez v. Hond.</i> , 1988 Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 4 (July 29, 1988).....	8
<i>Velásquez-Rodríguez v. Hond.</i> , 1989 Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 7 (July 21, 1989).....	8
<i>Yasoda Sharma v. Nepal</i> , Communication No. 1469/2006, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/94/D/1469/2006 (2008).....	7

TREATIES AND OTHER
INTERNATIONAL LAW PRECEDENT

AFRICA

African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights, adopted June 27, 1981, 1520 U.N.T.S. 217	4, 9
African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights, Principles and Guidelines on the Right to a Fair Trial and Legal Assistance in Africa, DOC/OS(XXX)247 (2001)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

AMERICA

American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123.....	4
American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man, O.A.S. Res. XXX, <i>reprinted in</i> Basic Documents Pertaining to Human Rights in the Inter-American System, OAS/Ser.L/V/I.4 Rev. 9 (2003); 43 AJIL Supp. 133, art. XVIII (1949).....	5
<i>Judicial Guarantees in States of Emergency</i> , Advisory Opinion OC-9/87, 1987 Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) No. 9 (Oct. 6, 1987).....	6, 8

ARAB

League of Arab States, Arab Charter on Human Rights, May 22, 2004, <i>reprinted in</i> 12 Int'l Hum. Rts. Rep. 893 (2005).....	4
--	---

EUROPE

European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 222	4
Geneva Convention (III) Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

UNITED NATIONS

Basic Principles and Guidelines on the Right to a Remedy and Reparation for Victims of Gross Violations of International Human Rights Law and Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law, G.A. Res. 60/147, U.N. Doc. A/RES/60/147 (Dec. 16, 2005)	5, 7, 8
Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, <i>opened for signature</i> Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20 (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85	4, 9, 10
Declaration of Basic Principles of Justice for Victims of Crime and Abuse of Power, G.A. Res. 40/34, U.N. Doc. A/RES/40/34 (Nov. 29, 1985)	5
U.N. High Comm’r for Human Rights, Committee against Torture, <i>Conclusions and Recommendations (Canada)</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/CR/34/CAN (July 7, 2005).....	11
U.N. High Comm’r for Human Rights, Committee against Torture, <i>Conclusions and Recommendations (Japan)</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/JPN/CO/1 (Aug. 3, 2007)	11
U.N. High Comm’r for Human Rights, Committee against Torture, <i>Conclusions and Recommendations (New Zealand)</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/NZL/CO/5 (May 14, 2009).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.N. High Comm’r for Human Rights, Committee against Torture, <i>Conclusions and Recommendations (Republic of Korea)</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/KOR/CO/2 (July 25, 2006)	11
U.N. High Comm’r for Human Rights, Committee against Torture, General Comment No. 2, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/GC/2 (Jan. 24, 2008).....	11
U.N. High Comm’r for Human Rights, Human Rights Committee, <i>Concluding Observations of the Human Rights Committee: United States of America</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/USA/CO/3 (Sept. 15, 2006)	12
U.N. High Comm’r for Human Rights, Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 20, U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.9 (Oct. 3, 1992)	10, 11
U.N. High Comm’r for Human Rights, Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 29, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.11 (Aug. 31, 2001)	6, 8, 10
U.N. High Comm’r for Human Rights, Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 31, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.13 (May 26, 2004)	7
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171	<i>passim</i>
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A (III), at 71, U.N. Doc. A/810 (Dec. 10, 1948)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Commission of Inquiry into the Actions of Canadian Officials in Relation to Maher Arar, <i>Report of the Events Relating to Maher Arar, Analysis and Recommendations</i> (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
Commission of Inquiry into the Actions of Canadian Officials in Relation to Maher Arar, <i>Report of the Events Relating to Maher Arar, Factual Background, Volume I</i> (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
Commission of Inquiry into the Actions of Canadian Officials in Relation to Maher Arar, <i>Report of the Events Relating to Maher Arar, Factual Background, Volume II</i> (2006)....	<i>passim</i>
Commission of Inquiry into the Actions of Canadian Officials in Relation to Maher Arar, <i>Addendum</i> (2006)	14, 19
<i>Customary International Humanitarian Law, Vol. 1: Rules</i> (Jean-Marie Henckaerts & Louise Doswald-Beck eds., 2005)	5
<i>Day: U.S. Asked to Clear Arar as Security Threat</i> , CTV News, Oct. 1, 2006, http://www.ctv.ca/servlet/ArticleNews/story/CTVNews/20061001/arar_day_061001/20061001?hub=TopStories (last visited Feb. 24, 2010).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Elihu Lauterpacht & Daniel Bethlehem, <i>The Scope and Content of the Principle of Non-Refoulement: Opinion, in Refugee Protection in International Law: UNHCR's Global Consultations on International Protection</i> (Erika Feller, Volker Turk & Frances Nicholson eds., 2003).....	10
Inquires Act, R.S.C., ch. I-11 (1985).....	14
Nigel S. Rodley with Matt Pollard, <i>The Treatment of Prisoners Under International Law</i> (3d ed. 2009).....	9, 10
Press Release, Office of the Prime Minister, <i>Prime Minister Releases Letter of Apology to Maher Arar and His Family and Announces Completion of Mediation Process</i> , Jan. 26, 2007, available at http://www.pm.gc.ca/eng/media.asp?id=1509 (last visited Feb. 24, 2010)	24
<i>Report of the International Law Commission</i> , U.N. G.A.O.R., 56th Sess., Supp. No. 10, U.N. Doc. A/56/10 (2001)	10
Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, G.A. Res. 56/83, U.N. Doc. A/RES/56/83 (Jan. 28, 2002).....	10, 12
